

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA**

**RAYMOND GADDY, BARRY  
HUBBARD, LYNN WALKER  
HUNTLEY, and DANIEL REINES,**

**Appellants,**

**vs.**

**GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF  
REVENUE, and LYNNETTE T.  
RILEY, in her official capacity as  
STATE REVENUE COMMISSIONER  
OF THE GEORGIA DEPARTMENT  
OF REVENUE,**

**Appellees,**

**and**

**RUTH GARCIA, ROBIN LAMP,  
TERESA QUINONES, and ANTHONY  
SENEKER**

**Intervenor-Appellees.**

**Docket No: S17A0177**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
CATO INSTITUTE, NEAL MCLUSKEY,  
AND JASON BEDRICK IN SUPPORT  
OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEES**

Ilya Shapiro  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

Perry J. McGuire  
Georgia Bar No. 493458  
SMITH, GAMBRELL & RUSSELL, LLP  
Promenade, Suite 3100  
1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3592  
(404) 815-3614  
pmcguire@sgrlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....5

I. THE SCHOLARSHIP TAX CREDITS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL  
UNDER GEORGIA’S NO-AID CLAUSE .....5

    A. Tax credit scholarship funds are not taken from the public treasury .....5

        1. Tax credits are not direct appropriations.....5

        2. Tax credits are not indirect appropriations.....7

        3. The program’s voluntary nature assuages any fear of religious  
            coercion .....14

    B. Even if the tax credits are public funds, they are not used “in aid of any  
        sectarian institution.” .....17

II. THE SCHOLARSHIP TAX CREDIT ARE CONSTITUTIONAL  
UNDER GEORGIA’S GRATUITIES CLAUSE.....20

    A. The program furthers a public purpose and generates benefits for the  
        state .....21

    B. The program benefits taxpayers generally .....26

CONCLUSION .....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	6, 16, 17, 26
<i>Avery v. State of Ga.</i> , 295 Ga. 630 (2014).....	20-21, 22
<i>Bennett v. La Grange</i> , 153 Ga. 428 (1922).....	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 228 N.E.2d 791 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1967).....	21
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	21
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	15
<i>Campbell v. State Road &amp; Tollway Authority</i> , 276 Ga. 714 (Ga. 2003) .....	21, 22
<i>Gaddy v. Georgia Dep’t. of Revenue</i> , No. 2014-CV-244538 (Sup. Ct. Fulton Cty. Feb. 5, 2016) .....	3, 26
<i>Garden Club of Ga. v. Shackelford</i> , 274 Ga. 653 (2001) .....	21, 23
<i>Georgia v. Cincinnati So. Railway</i> , 248 U.S. 26 (1928) .....	21, 24, 27
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Magee v. Boyd</i> , 175 So. 3d 79 (Ala. 2015).....	6
<i>Manzara v. State</i> , 343 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. 2011).....	6
<i>McCall v. Scott</i> , 2016 Fla. App. LEXIS 12301, No. 1D15-2752 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2016).....	6, 14
<i>Swanberg v. City of Tybee Island</i> , 271 Ga. 23 (1999).....	21, 24
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	16
<i>Wilkerson v. City of Rome</i> , 152 Ga. 762 (1922) .....	15
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
2007 Ga. HB 1133 (May 14, 2008) .....	25
O.C.G.A. § 20-2A-2.....	26
O.C.G.A. § 45-12-71(15).....	9
O.C.G.A. § 48-5-41.....	10

O.C.G.A. § 48-7-29.10.....	10
O.C.G.A. § 48-7-27.....	10
O.C.G.A. § 48-7-30.....	10
O.C.G.A. § 50-26-89(a) .....	10

**Other Authorities**

Boris I. Bittker, <i>Accounting for Federal “Tax Subsidies” in the National Budget</i> , 22 NAT’L TAX J. 244 (1969).....	9
Delon Pinto & Wade Walker, <i>Education: Elementary and Secondary Education</i> , 25 GA. ST. U.L. REV. 73 (2008) .....	25
Editorial, <i>Our Opinion: Gutting Our Schools</i> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution, Mar. 13, 2008.....	25
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>Winn and the Inadvisability of Constitutionalizing Tax Expenditure Analysis</i> , 121 YALE L.J. ONLINE 25 (2011), <a href="http://www.yalelawjournal.org/pdf/994_mx3arnp9.pdf">http://www.yalelawjournal.org/pdf/994_mx3arnp9.pdf</a> .....	9
Georgia Dep’t of Educ., Statutorily Required Statement of Maximum Scholarship Amount for 2016, <a href="https://www.gadoe.org/External-Affairs-and-Policy/Policy/Documents/SSO%20Scholarship%20Cap.pdf">https://www.gadoe.org/External-Affairs-and-Policy/Policy/Documents/SSO%20Scholarship%20Cap.pdf</a> .....	26
Georgia— <i>Qualified Education Expense Tax Credit</i> , EdChoice, <a href="https://www.edchoice.org/school-choice/programs/georgia-qualified-education-expense-tax-credit">https://www.edchoice.org/school-choice/programs/georgia-qualified-education-expense-tax-credit</a> .....	26
Greg Forster, <i>A Win-Win Solution</i> , EdChoice, May 18, 2016, <a href="https://www.edchoice.org/research/win-win-solution">https://www.edchoice.org/research/win-win-solution</a> .....	25
Op. Att’y Gen. 1960–61.....	8

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 12 .....	12
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 10.....	12
Fla. Const. art I, § 3.....	14
Ga. Const. art. I, § II(a)(7) .....	2, 5
Ga. Const. art. III, § VI, para. VI.....	3, 20
Ga. Const. art. VII, § II, para. IV .....	10

Ga. Const. art. VIII, § I .....	26
Ga. Const. art. VIII, § VII(a)(1).....	17
Ga. Const. art. VIII, § VII, para. I(b) .....	3
Ga. Const. art. VIII, § VII, para. III .....	3
N.Y. Const. art. XI, § 3 .....	19
